
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Bartlett (Vice-Chair), Sue Galloway, Horton, 

Livesley (Chair), Macdonald, Reid, Simpson-Laing, 
Sunderland and B Watson 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 July 2006 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 
14) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the West & City Centre Area 
Planning Sub-Committee meeting held on Thursday 22 June. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding specific planning 
applications, other agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Sub-Committee can do so. Anyone who wishes to register or 
requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 19 July at 
5.00pm. 
 
 
 

 



 

4. Plans List    
 Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 

Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) 9 Slingsby Grove (06/00623/FUL)   (Pages 15 - 24) 

b) 32a Copmanthorpe Lane, Bishopthorpe 
(06/00565/FUL)   

(Pages 25 - 32) 

c) 3 Blake Street (05/02569/FUL)   (Pages 33 - 44) 

d) 3 Blake Street (05/02271/LBC)   (Pages 45 - 52) 

e) Croft Farm, Main Street, Hessay 
(06/00810/FUL)   

(Pages 53 - 60) 

f) 2 Church Street, Copmanthorpe 
(06/00981/FUL)   

(Pages 61 - 66) 

g) 6 Church Street, Copmanthorpe 
(06/01050/OUT)   

 

(Pages 67 - 72) 

h) 146 Foxwood Lane (06/00944/FUL)   (Pages 73 - 78) 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Rebecca Jarvis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 551027 

• Email – Rebecca.Jarvis@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting, on the 
contact details above. 
 



 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AND CITY CENTRE  PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE    

 

Thursday 20 July 2006   
 

 

Index to items 

 

 

SITE 

 

ITEM VISIT 

9 Slingsby Grove 4A V 

32a Copmanthorpe Lane, Bishopthorpe 4B  

3 Blake Street (Planning Application) 4C V 

3 Blake Street (Listed Building Consent) 4D V 

Croft Farm, Main Street, Hessay 4E V 

2 Church Street, Copmanthorpe 4F V 

6 Church Street, Copmanthorpe 4G V 

146 Foxwood Lane 4H V 

   

   

   

   

   

 

 

 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



WEST AND CITY CENTRE  PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE    

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 19 July 2006 

Coach departs Memorial Gardens at 11:00hrs 

TIME (Approx.) 

 

SITE ITEM NO. 

11.10 9 Slingsby Grove 4A 

11.40 146 Foxwood Lane 4H 

12.10 2 Church Street, Copmanthorpe 4F 

12.10 6 Church Street, Copmanthorpe 4G 

12.40 Croft Farm, Main Street, Hessay 4E 

13.00 3 Blake Street 4C & 4D 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

          

 

Page 2



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 22 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BARTLETT (VICE-CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, LIVESLEY (CHAIR), 
MACDONALD, REID, SIMPSON-LAING, 
SUNDERLAND AND B WATSON 

1. INSPECTION OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 

Site Reason for Visit Members Attending 
49 East Mount Road In order for members to 

familiarise themselves 
with the site. 

Livesley, Macdonald, 
Horton, Reid, S 
Galloway, Sunderland, 
and Bartlett. 

9 Slingsby Grove In order for members to 
familiarise themselves 
with the site.

Livesley, Macdonald, 
Horton, Reid, S 
Galloway, Sunderland, 
and Bartlett. 

York Marine Services, 
Ferry Lane, 
Bishopthorpe 

In order for members to 
familiarise themselves 
with the site.

Livesley, Macdonald, 
Horton, Reid, S 
Galloway, Sunderland, 
and Bartlett. 

32 A Copmanthorpe 
Lane 

In order for members to 
familiarise themselves 
with the site.

Livesley, Macdonald, 
Horton, Reid, S 
Galloway, Sunderland, 
and Bartlett. 

First Farm, Main 
Street, Askham 
Richard 

At the request of Cllr 
Hopton. 

Livesley, Macdonald, 
Horton, Reid, S 
Galloway, Sunderland, 
and Bartlett. 

48 Wetherby Road, 
Acomb 

In order for members to 
familiarise themselves 
with the site. 

Livesley, Macdonald, 
Horton, Reid, S 
Galloway, Sunderland, 
and Bartlett. 

14-18 Agar Street In order for members to 
familiarise themselves 
with the site.

Livesley, Macdonald, 
Horton, Reid, S 
Galloway, Sunderland, 
and Bartlett. 

Car Park adjacent 
Woolpack, The 
Stonebow 

In order for members to 
familiarise themselves 
with the site.

Livesley, Macdonald, 
Horton, Reid, S 
Galloway, Sunderland, 
and Bartlett. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Agenda Item 2Page 3



The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests which they had in any of the business on the agenda. 

In the interests of transparency Cllr Simpson Laing requested that it was 
recorded that she is a customer of Nexus in relation to Plans Item 4 (b) 
Nexus, 25 George Hudson Street although it was neither a personal nor 
prejudicial interest. 

3. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That, the minutes of the Planning and Transport (City 
Centre) Sub-committee meeting on 4 May 2006 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record 
with the removal of “as a ward member” from the 
second sentence of minute 84c - Pitcher and Piano 
Bar, Coney Street, York; 

and 

 That, the minutes of the Planning and Transport (West 
Area) Sub-committee be approved and signed by 
Chair as a correct record with the following 
amendments made; 

That Cllr Horton be shown as present at the meeting 
and removed from apologies, 

That the word ‘two’ be replaced with the word ‘three’ at 
minute 78 – Vote of thanks to Chair, 

insertion at minute 82b – 32 Skiddaw, York YO24 2SZ; 

‘REASON: Members found that the applicant has not proven that 
on the balance of probabilities the oak has been the 
cause of subsidence damage.’

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak, under the 
City of York Council Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within 
the remit of the Sub-Committee. 

5. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications,  outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations 
and setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

5.a 10 Wattlers Close, Copmanthorpe (06/00671/FUL) 

Page 4



Members considered an application for a one and two storey pitched roof 
side extension submitted by P and H Scurry. 

Officers updated the committee that the word “not” had been omitted in 
paragraph 1.2 of the report and the final sentence should read, ”The 
applicants do not want to proceed with the change and the application 
comes before committee for decision on the original submitted plans 
(received 29 March 2006)”. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved in accordance with the 
conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 

  
REASON: As the application complies with planning policy and the 

amenity requirements of the area and would not harm
highway safety. 

5.b Nexus, 25 George Hudson Street (06/00174/FUL)  

Members considered a full application for the conversion of a former food 
store to nightclub with internal and external alterations to frontage, 
submitted by McMillan York Ltd. 

A document ‘Nexus – A
[...]
nd 
on the conservation area.  He expressed the view that more detail of the 
development was needed at this stage, he raised concerns about the style 
of chalets being out of place with other housing in the area and also 
concerns about waste disposal.  He expressed the view that survival of a 
business was not a planning consideration. 

Members established from the applicant that a site investigation would be 
carried out with an analysis of excavation works to ensure that the spoil 
would be suitable to raise the ground level on the site.  Members 
discussed the need for more detail on the technical considerations in 
relation to the application.  Members clarified the situation in relation to the 
footpath and ownership of the land and established that although the 
application would involve a diversion of the path there was no intention to 
reduce its use.  Members queried the intended depth of the marina and 
also discussed the impact of the chalets and the marina in the greenbelt 
and in a conservation area. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
  
RESOLVED: As the proposed use of land for the siting of 15 lodge 

style static caravans is considered to be inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and by virtue of its 
overall design, appearance and prominent location 
within the designated Green Belt, would harm the open 
character and appearance of the Green Belt, contrary 
to the PPG2 guidance, Structure Plan Policy R10 and 
Policy GB1, V5 of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan. 

  

  

Page 8



5.f 32A Copmanthorpe Lane, Bishopthorpe (06/00565/FUL)  

Members considered an application for the erection of a first floor pitched 
roof extension to create a two storey dwelling house, single storey side 
extension and front porch (resubmission) submitted by Mr and Mrs 
Burlison. 

Officers advised that their recommendation was now altered to request a 
deferral on this item as an amendment had been submitted by the 
applicant that c
[...]
y virtue of the proposed 

number of tables and chairs on New Street would be 
detrimental to highway safety.  The proposed 
development is therefore unacceptable and is refused in 
accordance with Section 38(6) of the Town and Country 
Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which states 
that local planning authorities must determine planning 
applications in accordance with the statutory 
Development Plan, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 

Page 11



5.k Car Park Adjacent Woolpack House, The Stonebow 
(05/02677/FUL)  

Members considered a full application for the erection of 4 new residential 
town houses submitted by Tropicwatch Ltd.   

Officers updated the committee that the following additional condition 
should be added: 

Notwithstanding the information on the approved plans, the height of the 
development shall not exceed 12.5 metres, as measured from the existing 
ground level.  Before any works commence on the site, a means of 
identifying the existing ground level on the site shall be agreed in writing, 
and any works required on site to mark that ground level accurately during 
the construction works shall be implemented prior to any disturbance of the 
existing ground level.  Any such physical works or marker shall be retained 
at all times during the construction period. 

Reason: To establish existing ground level and therefore to avoid 
confusion in measuring the height of the approved development, and to 
ensure that the approved development does not have an adverse impact 
on the character of the surrounding area.   

Ms Ward, a neighbour, addressed the committee and raised concerns 
about the height of the development and the significant overlooking 
particularly from the balconies.   

Mr Reeves, the agent for the applicant, addressed the committee in 
support of the item. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions and informatives listed in the report with 
condition 15 and reason 3 of condition 
[...]
; and supplementary 
design guidance contained in the City of York's "A guide to extensions and alterations to 
private dwelling houses". 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Victoria Bell Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551347 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 05/02569/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 1 of 10 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Team: Central Area Ward: Guildhall 
Date: 20 July 2006 Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 05/02569/FUL 
Application at: 3 Blake Street York YO1 8QJ   
For: Conversion and external alterations of two storey storage building and 

construction of new third storey to form two dwellings to the rear of 3-5 
Blake Street 

By: The Helmsley Group 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 24 January 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The proposed development forms the third and final phase of a three phased scheme 
that includes the change of use of the premises at Nos.3-5 Blake Street to provide 2 ground 
floor retail units, the conversion of the upper floors of the main building to 2 No. apartments, 
the demolition of the rear 20th century buildings and the redevelopment of this area to 
provide 2 further dwellings. Phase 1 for the demolition of the rear outbuildings and the 
conversion of the ground floor to two retail units was approved by officers under the scheme 
of delegation on 26 January 2006. Phase 2 to restore the first floor to 2 apartments was 
approved by Members at the Central Planning Sub-committee on 11 April 2006. A 
companion application for Listed Building consent follows on the agenda and the historical 
context of the development is more fully considered within this application. 
 
1.2 This application is for the conversion of an existing 1960's two storey modern brick 
storage building at the rear of No. 3-5 Blake Street into two houses, including the provision 
of a new third sto
[...]
of the type described in Classes A-E; of Schedule 2 Part 1 
of that Order shall not be carried out without the prior written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of the conservation area,  the Local Planning Authority 

considers that it should exercise control over any future extensions or alterations 
which, without this condition, may have been carried out as "permitted development" 
under the above classes of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995. 

 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
   
  In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to: 
   
   - principle of residential conversion/loss of storage building 
   - effect on character and appearance of the conservation area 
   - effect on neighbouring properties 
   - crime and security 
   - acceptability of proposed parking arrangements 
   
  As such the proposal complies with Policies E4 and H9 of  the North 
Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policies HE2, H4a, 
H12, E3b, GP3 and L1c  of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft, and national policy 
guidance as contained in Planning Policy Guidance Notes No. 3 " Housing, " No. 13 " 
Transport," and  No. 15 " Planning and the Historic Environment. ". 
 2. The following informative is added in order to minimise noise and dust nuisance from 
construction works, to nearby residents.  In particular, the developer's attention should be 
drawn to the various requirements for the control of noise on construction sites laid down in 
the Control of Pollution Act 1974.  In order to ensure that residents are not adversely 
affected by air pollution and noise, the following guidance should be attached to any 
planning approval: 
  
 1 The work shall be carried out in such a manne
[...]
cedent producing an overcrowded aspect to the area, which is at odds with rural 
character. Any development on this site would be unable to preserve or enhance the quality 
of the area, by virtue of the sites historic and visual quality.  
 
4.9 The overall design of the house is a poorly proportioned and observed pastiche of local 
rural architecture set within a suburban garden setting. In fact the design and layout 
highlights how contrived this plot is. Taken in isolation the design of the building will also fail 
to preserve the character of the conservation area.  
 
 
 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposed 1 no. detached two storey dwelling is considered to be unacceptable and 
is recommended for refusal, contrary to GP1, GP10 and HE2 of the City of York 
Development Control Draft Local Plan, Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire County Structure 
Plan and the Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement. 

Page 63



 

Application Reference Number: 06/00981/FUL  Item No: 4f 
Page 4 of 4 

 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 
 1 The proposed detached two storey dwelling by virtue of its design, size, layout, siting, 

visual prominence and loss of garden area which positively contributes to the 
character area is considered harmful to the character and appearance of the 
designated Conservation Area, contrary to policies HE2, GP10 and GP1 of the City 
of York Development Control Draft Local Plan, North Yorkshire County Structure 
Plan Policy E4 and the Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement. 

 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Richard Mowat Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551416 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01050/OUT  Item No: 4g 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Team: West Area Ward: Rural West York 
Date: 20 July 2006 Parish: Copmanthorpe Parish Council 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/01050/OUT 
Application at: 6 Church Street Copm
[...]
e City of York 
Development Control Draft Local Plan, Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire County Structure 
Plan and the Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 
 1 The proposed detached two storey dwelling by virtue of its design, size, layout, siting 

and loss of garden area is considered harmful to the character and appearance of 
the designated Conservation Area, contrary to policies HE2, GP10 and GP1 of the 

Page 69



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01050/OUT  Item No: 4g 
Page 4 of 4 

City of York Development Control Draft Local Plan, North Yorkshire County Structure 
Plan Policy E4 and the Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement. 

 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Richard Mowat Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551416 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 06/00944/FUL  Item No: 4h 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Team: West Area Ward: Westfield 
Date: 20 July 2006 Parish: No Parish 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/00944/FUL 
Application at: 146 Foxwood Lane York YO24 3LT   
For: Single storey flat-roofed extension to rear 
By: Mick Calam 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 23 June 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is for a flat roofed extension to the rear. 
 
1.2 The dwelling is a terraced bungalow with another bungalow attached to the east and a 
two storey dwelling to the west. 146 Foxwood Lane has had a previous extension in the form 
of an attached flat roofed garage from the rear of the dwelling to the rear boundary 
effectively splitting the rear garden into two separate sections. The bungalow is set back 
from the rear building line of the adjoining dwellings. There are examples of flat roofed 
extensions in the surrounding dwellings.  
 
1.3 This application comes before committee at the request of Cllr Stephen Galloway. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Pl
[...]
the neighbouring properties consists of a 1 metre fence on both 
sides and occupants of 144, 146 and 148 Foxwood Lane have little privacy in their garden. 
The proposed extension would not cause any further loss of privacy to the occupants of the 
neighbouring properties than existing. The rear extension is not considered to have an 
overbearing impact or lead to any loss of light. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposed single storey flat roofed extension to the rear  would comply with planning 
policy, and would not harm residential amenity. Approval is recommended. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with the 

following plans:- 
  
 Drawing Number Calam/2006/02 received 28 April 2006; 
  
 or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 

as amendment to the approved plans. 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 

out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
2 TIME2 Development start within three years 
  
3 VISQ1 Matching materials 
  
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 

Page 75



 

Application Reference Number: 06/00944/FUL  Item No: 4h 
Page 4 of 4 

 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference the residential amenity of the neighbours, the visual amenity of the 
dwelling and the locality. As such, the proposal complies with Policies H7 and GP1of the City 
of York Development Control Local Plan (2005); national planning guidance contained in 
Planning Policy Statement 1  "Delivering Sustainable Development"; and supplementary 
design guidance contained in the City of York's "A guide to extensions and alterations to 
private dwelling houses". 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Victoria Bell Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551347 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4a 9 Slingsby Grove (06/00623/FUL)
	Slingsby

	4b 32a Copmanthorpe Lane, Bishopthorpe (06/00565/FUL)
	Copmanthorpe

	4c 3 Blake Street (05/02569/FUL)
	Blake Street

	4d 3 Blake Street (05/02271/LBC)
	Blake Street

	4e Croft Farm, Main Street, Hessay (06/00810/FUL)
	Croft Farm

	4f 2 Church Street, Copmanthorpe (06/00981/FUL)
	Church Street

	4g 6 Church Street, Copmanthorpe (06/01050/OUT)
	6 Church street

	4h 146 Foxwood Lane (06/00944/FUL)
	Foxwood




Minutes of the meeting


A. City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BARTLETT (VICE-CHAIR), 
HORTON, LIVESLEY (CHAIR), MACDONALD, 
REID, SIMPSON-LAING, SUNDERLAND AND 
B WATSON 

APOLOGIES SUE GALLOWAY 

  

 
6. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
 
Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 

9 Slingsby Grove In order for Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site given the 
objections received 
from local residents. 
 

Cllrs Livesley, 
Macdonald, Reid, 
Horton, Bartlett, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 

146 Foxwood Lane In order for Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site given the 
objections received 
from local residents. 
 

Cllrs Livesley, 
Macdonald, Reid, 
Horton, Bartlett, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 

2 Church Street, 
Copmanthorpe 

In order for Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site and at the request 
of Councillor Hopton. 
 

Cllrs Livesley, 
Macdonald, Reid, 
Horton, Bartlett, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 

6 Church Street, 
Copmanthorpe 

In order for Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site and at the request 
of Councillor Hopton. 
 

Cllrs Livesley, 
Macdonald, Reid, 
Horton, Bartlett, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 

Croft Farm, Main 
Street, Hessay 

In order for Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site and at the request 
of Councillor Hopton. 

Cllrs Livesley, 
Macdonald, Reid, 
Horton, Bartlett, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 



 
3 Blake Street In order for Members 

to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site given the 
objections received 
from local residents. 

Cllrs Livesley, 
Macdonald, Reid, 
Horton, Bartlett, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 

 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Livesley declared a personal and prejudicial interest in plans item 4b – 
32a Copmanthorpe Lane, Bishopthorpe (06/00565/FUL) as he was a 
personal friend of both objectors. 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the Planning and Transport West and City Centre Sub 
Committee meeting on 22 June be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record with the following amendments,  
 
That minute 1 – Inspection of Sites be amended as Cllr Horton did not 
attend site visits at 14-18 Agar Street and Car Park adjacent Woolpack, 
The Stonebow and that the words, “by virtue of the proposed number of 
tables and Chairs on New Street” be removed from the first sentence of the 
reason on Plans Item 5J Café Nero, 16 Davygate (06/01099/FUL). 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak, under the 
City of York Council Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within 
the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

10. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

a. 9 Slingsby Grove (06/00623/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr N Travis, for the 
erection of a detached dwelling.  Officers updated the committee with 
reference to a tabled document from Cllr Holvey outlining his concerns 
which included, disruption for residents, creation of a building precedent, 
access and parking and a negative impact on the character of the area.   
 
The applicant addressed the committee in support of the item. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved in accordance with 

the conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 



REASON: the proposal complies with Policy GP1, GP10, H4A 
and L1c of the City of York Local Development Control 
Draft Local Plan. 

 
b. 32a Copmanthorpe Lane, Bishopthorpe (06/00565/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr and Mrs Burlison,  
for the erection of a first floor pitched roof extension to create a two story 
dwelling house, single storey side extension and a front porch.  This 
application had been deferred from the meeting on 22 June 2006 following 
the submission of revised plans showing different external materials.   
 
Officers updated the committee that the neighbours had all now been 
consulted on the new plans and the revised drawings were tabled.  In 
addition, photographic images produced by objectors were also tabled for 
members to consider.  Officers reported that 4 additional letters of 
objection had been received which raised issues of overlooking and 
overbearing, loss of privacy and light, gable ends not in keeping, height 
and scale and the harm caused to the street scene.  Bishopthorpe Parish 
Council had supplied further comments that the designs had changed little 
and that overbearing, overlooking, overshadowing and loss of light were 
still a concern. 
 
The applicant addressed the committee and described her personal 
connection to the building as it had been designed by her grandfather and 
the extent to which they had attempted to redesign aspects to take account 
of objectors concerns.  The applicants agent added that as the original 
white brick is no longer available a satisfactory compromise was now being 
suggested and that it was felt that the overall scheme was in keeping with 
the character of the area. 
 
Mr Mellors, representing objectors and Bishopthorpe Parish Council 
addressed the committee and expressed concern about the process of the 
report getting to committee and the tabling revised drawings curtailing the 
extent to which the Parish Council had chance to comment on them.  In 
addition, he expressed the view that the that there would be negative 
impact and overshadowing and over domination of other properties.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved in line with the 

conditions and informatives in the report and the 
additional condition outlined below. 

 
REASON:  The proposal complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City 
of York Development Control Local Plan (2005); national planning 
guidance contained in Planning Policy Satatement 1 “Delivering 
Sustainable Development” and supplementary design guidance contained 
in the City of York’s “A guide to extensions and alterations to provate 
dwelling houses”. 
 

c. 3 Blake Street (05/02569/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by The Helmsley Group, 
for the conversion and external alterations of two storey storage building 



and construction of new third storey to form two dwellings to the rear of 3-5 
Blake Street.   
 
Officers reported that they had been asked to table photographs from the 
resident at 6 Stonegate Court and those photographs were tabled.  
Officers also drew Members attention to a model of the scheme that was 
presented by the applicant for their information.  Officers updated the 
committee that objections had included reference to loss of light and 
reduction in daylight although the analysis had been received which 
demonstrated that the development would not create significant change to 
existing light levels. 
 
Ms Venour, the owner of 7 Stonegate Court, addressed the committee (in 
relation to this application and 05/02271/LBC) on behalf of herself and the 
owners of 6 Stonegate Court and tabled photographs to demonstrate the 
intrusion that the development would make and raised concerns about the 
loss of light, impact on the courtyard and the loss of the sky line.  She also 
raised concerns that an estate agent was already marketing the 
development for sale. 
 
Mt Atkinson, the agent for the applicant addressed the committee (in 
relation to this application and 05/02271/LBC) and described the choice of 
materials and the sustainable nature of the development in the historic 
core of the city.  The agent explained that the development would have an 
impact on existing residents views but would not cause a reduction in light 
to existing properties. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved in accordance with 

the conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 
REASON:  As the proposal complies with policies E4 and H9 of 

the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (alteration 
No. 3 Adopted 1995) and policies HE2, H4a, H12, 
E3b, GP3 and L1c of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft, and national policy guidance as 
contained in Planning Policy Guidance Notes No. 3 “ 
Housing”, No. 13 “Transport” and No. 15 “Planning 
and the Historic Environment.” 

 
d. 3 Blake Street (05/02271/LBC)  

 
Members considered an application for a listed building consent, submitted 
by The Helmsley Group, for the internal and external alterations to 
demolish existing single storey structures and alteration of existing 
shopfront at No.5 Blake Street. (05/02271/LBC) 
 
RESOLVED: That the application for Listed Building Consent be 

approved.  
 
REASON: As the planning application 05/02569/FUL complies 

with planning policy. 
 
 



e. Croft Farm, Main Street, Hessay (06/00810/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mrs J Sanderson, for 
the conversion of a barn to a dwelling and the erection of a garage and 
carport.  
 
The agent for the applicant clarified that a bat survey had been completed 
at this site which had concluded that although bats are around they are not 
roosting in this property. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: As it is considered to conserve and enhance the 

character and appearance of an agricultural building 
and meets PPG2 guidance and policies GP1, GB2 
and NE7 of the City of York Development Control Draft 
Local Plan. 

 
f. 2 Church Street, Copmanthorpe (06/00981/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application submitted by H Richardson for the 
erection of 1 detached two storey dwelling to the front of 2-5 Church Street. 
 
Mrs Richardson, the applicant addressed the committee in support of the 
application and explained some of the historical use and arrangements of 
the site and her plans for restoration and development of it.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: By virtue of the conflict with policies HE2, GP10 and 

GP1 of the City of York Development Control Draft 
Local Plan, North Yorkshire County Structure Plan 
Policy E4 and the Copmanthorpe Village Design 
Statement.  

 
g. 6 Church Street, Copmanthorpe (06/01050/OUT)  

 
Members considered an outline application submitted by Mr and Mrs David 
Smith for a single detached dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: As the application is considered to be unacceptable 

and contrary to GP1, GP!0 and HE2 of the City Of 
York Development Control Draft Local Plan, Policy E4 
of the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan and the 
Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement. 

 
h. 146 Foxwood Lane (06/00944/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mick Callum for a 
single storey flat-roofed extension to rear. 
 



Officers updated the committee that there had been 6 further objections 
received which expressed concerns about aggravating existing parking 
problems, overdevelopment, loss of privacy and amenity and missing 
drainage details.  In addition, there was a letter received from a previous 
owner stating that the garage was for the sole use of the house. 
 
Mr Scott, a neighbour addressed the committee in objection to the 
application and stated that he had spoken to the previous owner of the 
application site who had confirmed that the permission for the garage had 
been granted as long as it continued to be a garage.  He raised further 
concerns about omission on the drawings such as no elevation shown, 
boundary line is incorrect and the street lighting is not located in the correct 
place.  He stated that there will be loss of privacy to 144 and a general fear 
of overlooking and loss of amenity and acerbating parking problems. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved in line with the 

conditions and recommendations in the report with the 
addition that the application must provide secure cycle 
storage. 

 
REASON: As the application complies with planning policy and 

would not cause harm to residential amenity. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr David Livesley 
 
Chair of West and City Planning  Sub Committee 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm. 
 


